



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department- Committee to submit recommendations on framing appropriate scheme similar to the one in the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood & Regulation of Street Vending) scheme 2016 with respect to the areas in the Munnar Grama Panchayat, for regulating the activities of Street Vending – constituted - Orders issued.

LOCALSELFGOVERMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.962/2020/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25/05/2020

Read 1 Judgement of Honble High Court dated 21.08.2018 in WP(C) Nos.20650,20694, 25115, 25116, 25155 & 25641/2018

<u>ORDER</u>

The Hon'ble High Court as per common judgement dated 21.08.2018 in WP(C) Nos.20650, 20694, 25115, 25116, 25155 & 25641/2018 had directed Government to constitute a committee consisting of the nominees of Government, like Director/Dy Director of Panchayats, Director/Dy Director of Urban Affairs and other officials, who have been associated with framing of Kerala Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood & Regulation of Street Vending) scheme, 2016 framed under the Central Act, and such other Officials like Collector of the District Concerned and /or sub Collector or Revenue Divisional Officer of Devikulam, President, Vice President, and Secretary of the Munnar Gramapanchayt, representatives of the Public Work Department in the area concerned, representatives of the Police Department in the area, so as to seriously consider as to whether appropriate scheme akin to or similar to the one in the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood & Regulation of Street Vending) scheme 2016 could also be framed with respect to the areas in the Munnar Grama Panchayat, for regulating the activities of Street Vending in those area with sufficient and necessary modifications etc. The Committee constituted shall ensure that detailed recommendation is placed before Government and the said committee may consider whether any appropriate scheme is to be recommended to the Government.

File No.LSGD-DC1/529/2019-LSGD

2.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to constitute a committee with the following members for submitting recommendations to Government in framing appropriate scheme similar to the one in the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood & Regulation of Street Vending) scheme 2016, for regulating the Street Vending activities in Munnar Grama Panchayat.

- i. President, Munnar Grama Panchayat (Chairman)
- ii. Vice President, Munnar Grama Panchayat
- iii. District Collector, Idukki
- iv. Deputy Director of Panchayat, Idukki (Convener)
- v. Regional Joint Director of Urban Affairs, Ernakulam
- vi. Sub Collector, Devikulam
- vii. Revenue Divisional Officer, Devikulam
- viii. Secretary, Munnar Grama Panchayat
 - ix. Regional Transport Officer, Devikulam
 - x. Circle Inspector of Police, Munnar
 - xi. Managing Director or his representative, Kannan Devam Hills Plantations Company Pvt. Ltd (Special Invitee)
- xii. Assistant Executive Engineer, Public Work Department, Roads Sub Division, Munnar

Functions of the committee

- i. To examine as to whether an appropriate scheme akin to or similar to the one in the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood & Regulation of Street Vending) scheme, 2016 could also be framed with respect to the areas in the Munnar Grama Panchayat, for regulating the activities of Street Vending in those areas
- ii. The Committee shall ensure that, detailed recommendation or appropriate scheme is placed before Government for decision.
- iii. The Committee shall ensure that the views of the representatives of the Street Vendors are also duly taken into account. For this purpose an opportunity of hearing shall be given to the representatives of Street Vendors to place their written suggestions and views in the matter.
- iv. Performing such other functions and furnishing recommendations to Government as deem fit, for regulating the activities of Street Vending in Munnar Grama Panchayat area.

(By order of the Governor) R S KANNAN SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

Advocate General, Ernakulam (with C/L) Director of Panchayat President, Munnar Grama Panchayat Vice President, Munnar Grama Panchayt District Collector, Idukki Deputy Director of Panchayat, Idukki Regional Joint Director of Urban Affairs, Ernakulam Sub Collector, Devikulam Revenue Divisional Officer, Devikulam Secretary, Munnar Grama Panchayat Regional Transport Officer, Devikulam Circle Inspector of Police, Munnar Managing Director Kannan Devam Hills Plantations Company Pvt. Ltd Assistant Executive Engineer, Public Work Department, Roads Sub Division, Munnar The Accountant General Kerala (A&E/G&SSA/E&RSA) Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD